
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Chairman) 

Councillor Stephen Pearsall (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Arthur Cole 

Councillor Carl Cross 

Councillor Philip Drakeley 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 

Councillor Diane Inch 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Steff Nelson 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 13 November 2006 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Monday, 18 September 2006 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to 
declare any personal or personal and prejudicial 
interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached 
and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. GAMBLING ACT 2005 
 

1 - 18 

4. LICENSING 
 

19 - 32 

5. TAXI LICENSING MATTER 
 

33 - 36 

6. TAXI LICENSING MATTER 
 

37 - 38 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



         
 
        AGENDA ITEM NO 
 

REPORT TO    Regulatory Committee 
 

DATE     18 September 2006  
 

REPORTING OFFICER  Chief Executive 
 

SUBJECT    Gambling Act 2005 
 

WARDS    Boroughwide 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To update members of the Committee on the timetable for the 
Statement of Gambling Policy 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDED: That 
The report is noted 
 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 On 20 June 2005 the Regulatory Committee received a report 
on the Gambling Act 2005.  The members were advised that the 
structure of the Gambling Act 2005 is similar to the structure of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  In particular there is a requirement for 
the Council to adopt a statement of gambling policy, which is 
analogous to the Statement of Licensing Policy adopted under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
3.2 The Government has recently announced that statements of 

gambling policy must be in force by the end of January 2007.  A 
statement of gambling policy must be adopted by the Council at 
least one month before that date.  A meeting of full Council is 
scheduled  for 13 December 2006 and that would be a suitable 
date for adopting the statement.  A consultation draft statement 
of gambling policy is attached as Appendix 1 to this agenda.    

 
3.3 The Council can only adopt the statement after formal 

consultation in accordance with the 2005 Act.  The draft 
statement of gambling policy will be presented to the Executive 
Board on 7 September 2006 for endorsement. Following the 
Executive Board meeting it is anticipated that the formal 
consultation period begin on or about 8 September 2006 and 
end w/c 23 October 2006. This will allow a reasonable time for 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



consideration of comments from consultees.  The list of 
consultees is set out in the attached draft statement of gambling 
policy.   

 
4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are major policy implications for the Council brought 
about by the 2005 Act.  The council must adopt a statement of 
gambling policy which will inform the way gambling licence 
applications are dealt with in the future.  The committee will 
receive ongoing reports on the full implications of the Act. 

 
5 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no other implications from this report. 
 
6 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100d 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 197
[...]
a Forest Walk 
Halton Lea Runcorn 

 
 
It should be noted that this policy 
statement will not override the right of 
any person to make an application, 
make representations about an 
application, or apply for a review of a 
licence, as each will be considered on 
its own merits and according to the 
statutory requirements of the 
Gambling Act 2005.   
 
3. Declaration 

Page 4



Draft Statement of Gambling Policy s349 Gambling Act 2005  

Consultation Draft 3 

 
In producing this licensing policy 
statement, this licensing authority 
declares that it has had regard to the 
licensing objectives of the Gambling 
Act 2005, the guidance issued by the 
Gambling Commission, and any 
responses from those consulted on the 
policy statement. 
 
4. Responsible Authorities 
 
The licensing authority is required by 
regulations to state the principles it will 
apply in exercising its powers under 
Section 157(h) of the Act to designate, 
in writing, a body which is competent 
to advise the authority about the 
protection of children from harm.  The 
principles are: 

• the need for the body to be 
responsible for an area covering 
the whole of the licensing 
authority’s area 

• the need for the body to be 
answerable to democratically 
elected persons, rather than any 
particular vested interest group etc 

 
The Council designates the Halton 
Borough Council Children & Young 
People Directorate for this purpose. 
 
The contact details of all the 
Responsible Bodies under the 
Gambling Act 2005 are available from 
Legal Services Licensing Section 
 
5. Interested parties 
 
Interested parties can make 
representations about licence 
applications, or apply for a review of 
an existing licence.  These parties are 
defined in the Gambling Act 2005 as 
follows: 
 “For the purposes of this Part a 
person is an interested party in relation 
to an application for or in respect of a 
premises licence if, in the opinion of 
the licensing authority which issues 
the licence or to w
[...]
re gaming machines (other than 
category D machines) are provided. 
 
Appropriate licence conditions may be: 

• Proof of age schemes 

• CCTV 

• Door supervisors 

• Supervision of entrances / 
machine areas 

• Physical separation of areas 

• Location of entry 

• Notices / signage 

• Specific opening hours 

• The location of gaming machines 
 
This list is not exhaustive. 
 
As regards the protection of vulnerable 
persons, this licensing authority will 
consider measures such as the use of 
self-barring schemes, provision of 
information leaflets / helpline numbers 
for organisations such as GamCare. 
 
Betting machines - Licensing 
authorities have a power under the 

Page 12



Draft Statement of Gambling Policy s349 Gambling Act 2005  

Consultation Draft 11 

Gambling Act 2005, to restrict the 
number of betting machines, their 
nature and the circumstances in which 
they are made available, by attaching 
a licence condition to a betting 
premises licence.  The Gambling 
Commission’s   Guidance will be noted 
in that it states: In relation to betting 
premises away from tracks, the 
Commission is proposing that 
licensing authorities should take into 
account the size of the premises and 
the ability of staff to monitor the use of 
the machines by vulnerable people 
when determining the number of 
machines permitted.  Similar 
considerations apply in relation to 
tracks, where the potential space for 
such machines may be considerable, 
bringing with it significant problems in 
relation to the proliferation of such 
machines, the ability of track staff to 
supervise them if they are scattered 
around the track and the ability of the 
track operator to comply with the law 
and prevent children betting on the 
machine.  Licensing authorities will 
want to consider restricting the number 
and location of betting machines, in 
the light of the circumstances of each 
application for a track betting premises 
licence. 
 
This licensing authority also notes tha
[...]
 
notice.   
 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



         
 
        AGENDA ITEM NO 
 

REPORT TO    Regulatory Committee 
 

DATE     18 September 2006  
 

REPORTING OFFICER  Chief Executive 
 

SUBJECT    Licensing  
 

WARDS    Boroughwide 
 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update members on the type and number of licences issued 
by Legal Services and to decide if training is required by 
members on any of the licences. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 
 

(a) the information contained  in the Appendix be noted; and 
(b) Members identify any training requirements on the areas of 

licensing 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 

3.1 Legal Services are responsible for issuing a number of licences 
and permits ranging from Animal Boarding Establishments to 
Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles. 

 
3.2 The attached document at appendix 1 identifies the nature of 

licensing and consists of Tables 1 to 12    
 

3.3 Members may be familiar with some of the licences and permits 
issued but not with others and may feel that training is required 
on the unfamiliar ones.   

 
4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no policy implications  
 
5 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 

There are no other implications from this report. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 19



6 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100d 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

 

 
       

 
  

Page 20



Legal Services Licensing in Tables 2006 

Legal Services Licensing in Tables 
 

Introduction 
Nature of Licensing 

 
Licensing covers a whole spectrum of controls which have been 
imposed by Parliament over many years. 

 
The underlying purpose of  Local Authority licensing is protection: of 
people, animals or the environment. 
 
Some licensing is really just a simple registration system (e.g. Scrap 
Metal Dealing and Dealing in Game).  
 
Some comprise more elaborate registration systems (e.g. Street 
Collection Permits and Societies Lotteries) where the issue of the permit 
is not the end of the 
[...]
hen Crown 
Court) 

Alcohol & Regulated Entertainment 
Licences 

Y Magistrates’ Court 

Page 25



Legal Services Licensing in Tables 2006 

Table 3 
Persons involved other than Legal Services 

 
Licence type administered by 
Legal Services 

Persons involved other than Legal 
Services 

Animal Boarding Establishments EHOs; Vets 

Bingo (Amusements with Prizes)  

Dangerous Wild Animals EHOs; Vets 

Dog Breeding EHOs Vets 

Game (Dealing in) Post Office 

Gaming Machines Police 

Hawkers Town Centre Manager 

House to House Collections Charities Commission; Police 

Hypnotism  

Lotteries Charities Commission 

Motor Salvage Operators Police 

Pet Shops EHOs 

Performing Animals EHO’s 

Riding Establishments EHOs; Vet 

Scrap Metal Dealers Police 

Sex Shops Police 

Street Collections Charity Commission; Police 

Street Trading Highways; EHOs; Town Centre 
Manager 

Taxi & Private Hire Drivers/Operators CRB; DVLA; Occupational Health; 
Police; other licensing authorities; 
HDL 

Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles HBC Fleet Management Section; 
Insurers; Police; other Licensing 
authorities; HDL 

Alcohol & Regulated Entertainment 
Licences 

Police; Planning Authority; Health & 
Safety Authority; Environmental 
Health Authority; Child Welfare 
Authority; various maritime and 
waterways authorities 

 
Table 4 
Licence types repealed since 2000 
 

Licences types repealed since 
2000 
(*** replaced by new Licence Type) 

NOTES 

Cinema Licences *** See Alcohol and Entertainment Licences 

Theatre Licences *** See Alcohol and Entertainment Licences 

Entertainment Licences *** See Alcohol and Entertainment Licences 

Late Night Refreshment Premises *** See Alcohol and Entertainment Licences 

Door Supervisors Now licensed through Security Industry 
Authority. The SIA scheme replaces the non-
statutory arrangements operated by the 
Council.  

Page 26



Legal Services Licensing in Tables 2006 

Table 5 
New Licence types created since 2000 
 

 New Licence types created since 
2000 

 Premises Licences 

 Personal Licences 

 Club Premises Certificates 

 Motor Salvage Operators 

 Gaming Machines on Licensed 
Premises 

 
Table 6 
Licence types to be repealed by 2008 
 

Licence types to be repealed by 
2008 
(*** replaced by new Licence Type) 

 

Bingo (Amusements with Prizes) ***  

Gaming Machine Permits ***  

Lotteries ***  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 
Table 7 
New Licence types to be created by 2008 
 
 

 New Licence type to be created by 
2008 

 Casino Premises 

 Bingo Premises 

 Adult Gaming Centre  

 Family Entertainment Centre  

 Betting Premises  

 Lotteries 

 Licensed Premises Gaming machines 

 Club Machine Permits 

 Prize Gaming Permits 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Legal Services Licensing in Tables 2006 

Table 8  
Other Potential Legislation in 20072008 
 

Other Potential Legislation in 2007/2008  

Animal Welfare Bill (relevant to most animal related licensing) 

Charities Bill (Street and House to House Collections regime) 

Deregulation Order (Game Licensing and Game Management) 

 

 
Table 9 
Public Involvement 

 
Licence type administered 
by Legal Services 

Public 
Consulted 
on Policy  

Public 
Consulted 
on 
Applications 

Public 
Active on 
Complaints 
about 
Licence 
Holders 

Animal Boarding 
Establishments 

N/A N/A N 

Bingo (Amusements 
with Prizes) 

N/A N/A N 

Dangerous Wild Animals N/A N/A N 

Dog Breeding N/A N/A N 

Game (Dealing in) N/A N/A N 

Gaming Machines N/A N/A N 

Hawkers N/A N/A N 

House to House Collections N/A N/A N 

Hypnotism N/A N/A N 

Lotteries N/A N/A N 

Motor Salvage Operators N/A N/A N 

Pet Shops N/A N/A N 

Performing Animals N/A N/A N 

Riding Establishments N/A N/A N 

Scrap Metal Dealers N/A N/A N 

Sex Shops N/A Y N 

Street Collections N/A N/A N 

Street Trading N/A N/A N 

Taxi & Private Hire 
Drivers/Operators 

N/A N/A Y 

Taxi & Private Hire Vehicles N/A N/A Y 

Alcohol & Regulated 
Entertainment Licences 

Y Y Y 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



Legal Servi
[...]
Numbers 

Animal Boarding Establishments 3 

Bingo (Amusements with Prizes) 2 

Dangerous Wild Animals 1 

Dog Breeding 1 

Game (Dealing in) 1 

Gaming Machines 36 

Hawkers 2 

Hypnotism 0 

House to House Collections 19 

Lotteries 75 

Motor Salvage Operators 3 

Pet Shops 6 

Performing Animals 1 

Riding Establishments 1 

Scrap Metal Dealers 4 

Sex Shops 0 

Street Collections 14 

Street Trading 20 

Taxi & Private Hire Drivers/ 
           Private Hire Operators 
 

600/21 

Taxi (Hackney Carriage) Vehicles      
Private Hire Vehicles 
 

267/136 

Alcohol & Regulated Entertainment 
Licences: 
Premises Licences 
Club Premises Certificates 
Personal Licences 
Temporary Event Notices 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
300 
21 
455 
50 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



          

 

REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Taxi licensing matter 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Alan Scott of 6 Egypt Street Widnes has applied on behalf of  members 
of the Halton T & G for the age restriction on all 7 seater Hackney 
Carriage vehicles to be lifted. 

 
 2. RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the Committee considers lifting the age restriction on all 7 
seater vehicles licensed as Hackney Carriages  

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Mr Scott lists the following reasons for the request 
 

1 All 7 seater vehicles are M 1 registered 
Response 
M1 registration is issued to a newly produced passenger vehicle which 
is constructed to carry passengers, with no more than eight seats 
excluding the driver. It does not refer to adapted vehicles. Therefore it 
does not follow that all 7 seater vehicles are M1 classified. 
Nor does it necessarily prove that a vehicle is purpose built. 
Although currently purpose built status is under scrutiny, the current 
policy in Halton is that which is defined by the London Carriage Office 
and only recognises the London style cab as a purpose built taxi. 
This definition will of course be open to consideration when an 
acceptable alternative is lawfully arrived at. 

  
 

 
2 All the vehicles are wheelchair friendly this will meet with the 

new government legislation that is being rolled out from 2010 
Response  
Currently all licensed vehicles in Halton are wheelchair friendly, being 
capable in whatever form of carrying a wheelchair, whether it be folded 
up in the boot of a car or MPV or carried complete with the passenger 
in a properly adapted vehicle. Whilst it is true to say that 7 seat 

Agenda Item 5Page 33



vehicles are wheelchair friendly, it is not true to say that all seven 
seaters are wheelchair compliant in the fullest sense of the word. 
Indeed many MPV’s are more restricted in access for the disabled than 
are saloon cars 
 
 
 

3 Drivers are paying from £19,000 to £30,000 for each vehicle this 
means that they are laying out a lot of capital only to be told that 
the investment is only good for 8 years 

Response 
The cost of the vehicle being used is completely the choice of the 
driver. When the licensed driver puts a vehicle on the road he is aware 
of the Conditions set by the Local Authority relating to age restrictions 
on vehicles. Therefore if the driver lays out capital first without 
considering the long term implications based on established rules the 
question must be asked has he put the cart before the horse? And 
should he not have appealed the condition before making a financial 
commitment? This is not to say that Conditions may not be reviewed 
but to use the initial cost of a vehicle as a reason to change a rule 
brought in by the trade with a strong long term safety element is not a 
reason for variation.  
 
 
 

4 The Council test each vehicle, over three years old at least twice 
a year and can call any vehicle in for a spot check which means 
any vehicle failing the Council do have the power to withdraw 
the licence. 

Response 
The testing procedure applies to all vehicles licensed by the Borough 
and not just to MPV’s.  This procedure is based on the premise that all 
vehicles are maintained in a roadworthy condition AT ALL TIMES – 24 
hours a day.  This is not an argument for a specific type of vehicle 
being exempt from a reasonable condition.  Indeed, it could be 
suggested that from a certain age ALL vehicles be subject to a 
standard 3 tests a year and could be beneficial to public confidence.  
(Other Authorities in fact do apply this).  
 
 
 

5 This means that a vehicle over eight years old that is totally road 
worthy and has constantly passed the Council test fails only 
because of its age is ludicrous. 

Response 
Local Authorities have the right to establish conditions as to the age 
and testing requirements of licensed vehicles providing that they do not 
fetter their decisions and are prepared to consider applications. (R v 
Hyndeburn BC 1992 ex Parte Rauf)  The applicant has the right to his 

Page 34



opinions which appear to be in conflict with those of  the majority of 
Councils who have established vehicle age regulations.  
 
 
 

6 Unlike cars that have the same age criteria these vehicles are 
purpose built for the trade 

Response 
See point one above 
 
 
 

7 Cars also do have a limited life expectancy as far as 
government legislation is concerned in that each authority will 
eventually have to enforce the wheelchair friendly criteria. 

Response 
See remarks at paragraph 2. Also the 2010 criteria for DDA compliance 
no longer apply and has been deferred. It may, subject to redefinition 
become applicable in approx. 2020 in it’s entirety.  

  
 
3.2     Mr Scott will attend the committee meeting in support of the request.  
 
4 COUNCIL CRITERIA ON AGE LIMITS 
 
4 The Councils criteria on age limits for qualifying vehicles are: - 

• Purpose Built Hackney Carriages (Approved by the Public 
Carriage Office) 

    No age limit but generally have been manufactured since 1988 
 

• Saloon, estate, multi purpose and multi seat vehicles    
    Under 8 years old 
 

4.1 An age limit on non-purpose built vehicles was requested by the taxi 
trade to ensure the image and quality of the vehicles was maintained.   

 
5 ISSUES FOR THE COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER 
 
5.1 The age limits on vehicles were considered by the Council during a 

review in 2000 
     

6 OPTIONS 
  
6.1 The options available to the Committee are: 
          

• Request a review of the current policy on age limits of licensed 
vehicles. 

• Take no action 
  
   

Page 35



7 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 If a review where undertaken this could have implications on the 

Councils current policy in relation to the age limit of licensed vehicles. 
 
8 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
9 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Application 
Documents 

Legal Services John Tully 

  

 

Page 36



          

 

REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 18 September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Taxi licensing matter 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Roy Woodward of 35 Church Street Widnes currently holds SSD 
Licence No 927 and HCV Licence no 248.  Mr Woodward has 
requested an age increase for a vehicle he intends to purchase and 
use as a Hackney Carriage Vehicle. 

 
 2. RECOMMENDED: 
 

That the Committee considers whether to allow the age of this 
particular vehicle to be licensed for 15 years as opposed to the 8 
years currently allowed   

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Mr Woodward currently has a Skoda Octavia licensed as a Hackney 

Carriage Vehicle. 
 
3.2  Mr Woodward has advised the licensing section that he wishes to 

transfer this licence to a Volkswagen Euro Cab and has requested that 
the 8 year age limit on non-carriage office vehicles be extended to 15 
years. 

 
3.3   The reasons Mr Woodward has given for increasing the age limit is that 

the vehicle has wheelchair capacity and compared with the Hackney 
Carriage London style cab the Volkswagen is far superior.  It is more 
comfortable and spacious and is built to a very high specification.  In 
addition the cost of the vehicle is £30,600.00 

 
3.4 Mr Woodward will attend the committee meeting in support of the 

application.  
 
.4. COUNCIL CRITERIA ON AGE LIMITS 
 
4.1 The Councils criteria on age limits for qualifying vehicles are: - 

 Purpose Built Hackney Carriages (Approved by the Public Carriage 
Office) 

Agenda Item 6Page 37



• No age limit but generally have been manufactured since 1988 
 
 
  Saloon, estate, multi purpose and multi seat vehicles    

• Under 8 years old 
 

4.2 An age limit on non-purpose built vehicles was requested by the taxi 
trade to ensure the image and quality of the vehicles was maintained.   

 
5 ISSUES FOR THE COMMITTEE TO CONSIDER 
 
5.1 If this approval were given how would the Council deal with any other 

request to increase the age limit on vehicles? 
     

6 OPTIONS 
  
6.1 The options available to the Committee are: 
   
 (a)  Grant the request 

(b) Grant the age increase but for a lesser period of time 
(c) Refuse the request 

 
7 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
8 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None 
 
9 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Application 
Documents 

Legal Services John Tully 

  

Page 38




Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Monday, 18 September 2006 at Civic 
Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Philbin (Chairman), Pearsall (Vice-Chairman), Cole, Cross, 
D Inch, Lowe, E Ratcliffe and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Drakeley, Gilligan and Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, L Capper, K. Cleary and J. Tully 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
REG4 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd May, 5th June and 

27th June 2006 having been printed and circulated were 
taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

 

   
REG5 GAMBLING ACT 2005  
  
  

 The Committee considered a report presenting a draft 
statement of Gambling Policy, which the Council was 
required to adopt under the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
 The Government had recently announced that 
statements of gambling policy must be enforced by the end 
of January 2007. A Statement of Gambling Policy must be 
adopted by the Council at least one month before that date. 
A meeting of full Council was scheduled for 13th December 
2006 and it was anticipated that this would be a suitable 
date for adopting the statement. 
 
 It was reported that the Council could only adopt the 
Statement after formal consultation in accordance with the 
2005 Act. The draft Statement of Gambling Policy had been 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



endorsed by the Executive Board at its meeting on 7th 
September 2006. Following the Executive Board meeting it 
was anticipated that the formal consultation period would 
begin on or about 8th September 2006, ending by week 
commencing 23rd October 2006. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
REG6 LICENSING  
  
  

 The Committee received an update report on the type 
and number of licenses issued by Legal Services. In respect 
of each type of licence the report detailed the following 
information: 
 
(i) legislation involved; 
(ii) right of appeal; 
(iii) persons involved other than Legal Services; 
(iv) the number of new licences to be created by 2008; 
(v) potential legislation; 
(vi) public involvement; and 
(vii) charges. 
 
 Arising from the discussion the Committee 
considered its future training needs. It was agreed that a 
Training Session would be held on gaming machines and a 
training session would be held for all Members of the 
Council on the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 It was also agreed that future meetings of the 
Committee, with the exception of 3rd October, special 
meeting, would begin at 6.30 pm with a training session to 
be held prior to the meeting at 6.00 pm. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Licensing tables as detailed in the report be 
supplemented with additional information as outlined at the 
meeting and published on the Council’s website; and 
 
(2) a training session be arranged for all Members of the 
Council on the Gambling Act 2005 as more details are 
published. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 

   
REG7 TAXI LICENSING MATTER  
  
  

 The Committee considered a request by Mr. A. Scott 
 
 



on behalf of Members of the Halton T & G for the age 
restriction on all seven seater Hackney Carriage vehicles to 
be lifted. 
 
 Mr. Scott, Mr. McIntyre and Mr. Baldwin attended the 
meeting and addressed Members of the Committee on the 
proposal. Mr. Scott had listed the following reasons for the 
request: 
 
(i) all seven seater vehicles were M1 registered; 
(ii) all the vehicles were wheelchair friendly, this would 
meet with the new Government Legislation that was being 
rolled out from 2010; 
(iii) drivers were paying from £19,000 - £30,000 for each 
vehicle, this meant that they were laying out a lot of capital 
only to be told that the investment was only good for eight 
years; 
(iv) the Council test each vehicle, over three years old at 
least twice a year and could recall any vehicle in for a spot 
check which meant any vehicle failing the Council did have 
the power to withdraw the licence; 
(v) a vehicle over eight years old that was totally 
roadworthy and had constantly passed the Council test, 
failed only because of its age is ludicrous; 
(vi) unlike cars that had the same age criteria these 
vehicles were purpose built for the trade; and 
(vii) cars also  had a limited life expectancy as far as 
government legislation was concerned in that each authority 
would eventually have to have to enforce the wheelchair 
friendly criteria. 
 
 The Council’s response to each of the above 
comments was detailed in the report. 
 
 At present the Council’s criteria on age limits for 
qualifying vehicles were: 
 
- purpose built Hackney Carriages (approved by the 
 Public Carriage Office) 
 no age limit but generally had been manufactured 
 since 1988; 
- saloon, estate, multi-purpose and multi-seat  
 vehicles under eight years old. 
 
 An age limit on non-purpose built vehicles was 
requested by the Taxi Trade to ensure the image and quality 
of the vehicles was maintained. 
 
 Members of the Committee adjourned the meeting to 
view examples of the vehicles in question. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
RESOLVED: That a review of the current policy on age 
limits of licensed vehicles be carried out in a manner to be 
determined by the Council Solicitor and that the manner be 
referred back to the Regulatory Committee in due course for 
further consideration. 
 

 
Council Solicitor 

   
N.B Councillor Wainwright declared a personal interest in the above 
item as a member of the T & G Union. 

 

  
REG8 TAXI LICENSING MATTER  
  
  

 Mr. R. Woodward had requested an age increase for 
a vehicle he intended to purchase and use as a Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle. 
 
 In the light of the previous decision, Mr. Woodward 
agreed to withdraw the request pending the review of the 
current policy on age limits of licensed vehicles. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.25 p.m. 


